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ILLINOIS FINANCE AUTHORITY

BOARD MEETING

July 8, 2008

Chicago, Illinois

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING
8:30 a.m.

Illinois Finance Authority
180 N. Stetson, Suite 2555

• Opening Remarks
• Executive Director's Report

• Financials
• StaffReports
• Project Reports
• Personnel Matters relating to Section 2(c)(I) of the Illinois Open Meetings

Act (5 ILCS 512) and subsequent Board action appropriate thereto, including action
necessary pursuant to 20 ILCS 3501/801-15

• Adjournment

BOARD MEETING
11:30 a.m,

Mid-America Club
200 E. Randolph Street, 80th Floor

Chicago, Illinois

AGENDA

• Call to Order
• Chairman's Report
• Roll Call
• Executive Director's Report
• Acceptance ofFinancials
• Approval of Minutes
• Project Approvals
• Resolutions / Amendments
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AGRICULTURE

Randy Hnlkenhrink

Doug Holkenbrink

Tyler Shull

3 Sandrock Land and Cattle, LLC

TOTAL AGRICULTURE PROJECTS

Teutopolis

Teutopolis

Hidalgo

Rock Falls

BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY

$44,600

$50,000

$125,000

$934,500

$1,609,100

o

o

o

o
o

o

o

o

o
o

ER

ER

ER

CEM

4
F&F Holding, LLC and Murphy Machine

Wood Dale $5,000,000 11 10 SCM
Products, Inc.

5 Lapham-Hickey Steel Corporation Bedford Park $7,400,000 8 0 ST

6
Monarch Steel Company Inc., 1031 Caton Farm

Crest Hill $7,500,000 15 0 SCM
Road LLC, and a LLC to he formed

7 Regis Technologies, Inc. Morton Grove $10,000,000 40 25 RF

8
Transparent Container CO' l Inc. and its successors,

Addison $10,000,000 25 25 SCM
affiliates and assi nees

9 Vadeal Plastics USA, LLC Bedford Park $4,105,000 30 0 ST

TOTAL BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY PROJECTS $44,005,000 129 60
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COMMUNITIES AND CULTURE

10 Community Counseling Centers of Chicago,
Inc. and its successors, affiliates and assignees

11 The Lyric Opera of Chicago

Chicago

Chicago

$7,700,000

$3,500,000

20

16

15

50

TA

TA

12 The Chicago Horticultural Society

13 New Hope Center Inc.

Glencoe

Crete

$30,000,000

$6,500,000

13

34

55

35

TA

SCM

TOTAL COMMUNITIES AND CULTURE PROJECTS

HEALTHCARE

$47,700,000 83 155

15 KishHealth System DeKalb $71,500,000 0 0 PLiDS

16 Friendship Village of Mill Creek, NFP Geneva $3,900,000 125 250 PLiDS

17 Northwest Community Hospital
Arlington

$350,000,000 246 300 PLiDS
Hei hts

18 Norwegian American Hospital Chicago $24,500,000 12 20 PLiDS

TOTAL HEALTHCARE PROJECTS

HIGHER EDUCATION

TOTAL HIGHER EDUCATION PROJECTS

463

19

660

175

GRAND TOTAL $628,214,100 694 1,050



Board Meeting Agenda
July 8, 2008
Page4

RESOLUTIONS

22

23

24

25

26

27

Ratification Resolution for Northwestern Memorial Hospital's conversion of the 1Ilinois Finance
Anthority's $86,400,000 Variable Rate Demand Revenue Bonds, Series 2004B and $150,000,000 Variable
Rate Demand Revenue Bonds, Series 2007B and to replace the Remarketing Agents for certain outstanding
bonds of the Illinois Finance Authority.

A Resolution Authorizing Amendments to Financial Covenants of the Museum of Science and Industry
("MSI" or the "Borrower") to enable the Borrower to conform covenants on credit agreements for Series
1985 Cultural Pooled Loan Program and Series 1998 Bond.

Amendatory Resolntion to amend Bond Resolution (Marwen Foundation Project) by extending Final
Maturity Date by five years.

Request for an Amendatory Resolution to Amend a Resolution Adopted January 8, 2008 to Provide
Preliminary Approval for an Increase in Authority to Issue Solid Waste Disposal Facilities Revenue Bonds
and IFA Volume Cap from $26,131,0000 to $51,200,000 for Prairie Power, Inc

Resolution Adopting the Budget of the Illinois Finance Authority for Fiscal Year 2009.

Resolution with respect to the sucessor and sucessor duties of the Executive Director.

Adjournment

PLiDS

RF

RF

ST

CM

CM

7/2/20089:32 AM
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                                                                                                              Illinois Finance Authority 


                                                                                                         Executive Director's Report 


                                                                                                                                  July 8, 2008








                             To:                 IFA Board of Directors and Office of the Governor 








                             From: Kym M. Hubbard, Executive Director








                             Financial Performance








                             Consolidated Results: Illinois Finance Authority's financial position remains 


                             strong with total assets of $173,878,363 consisting of equity of $112,443,770 and 


                             liabilities of $61,434,593. This compares favorably to the June 2007 balance 


                             sheet of $151,584,689 in total assets comprising of $92,039,232 in equity and 


                             $59,545,456 in liabilities and bonds payable.








                             Gross Income YTD for June ended at $14,626,381 or $851,847 over plan. The 


                             above plan performance is primarily due to fee income and interest on loans. 


                             Total operating expenses ended at $9,201,705 or $1,090,046 below plan. This is 


                             primarily due to a reduction in our professional services and employee related 


                             expenses. Net income ended at $20,404,538 including the $2,000,000 grant 


                             received in July 2007, $9,000,000 from State Appropriations for the Fire Truck 


                             Revolving Fund and $4,000,000 for the Ambulance Revolving Fund received in 


                             May, 2008.








                             Audit and Compliance








                             The fiscal year 2007 interim audit field work is complete. The auditors are 


                             expected to be back in August/September to complete the FY 2008 audit.








                             Attached is a status update on the resolution for the FY 07 compliance audit 


                             findings for your review.
































                                                          Mt. Vernon 1 2929 Broadway Street, Ste. 7B. Mt. Vernon IL 62864 1 618.244.2424 1 618.244.2433 fax 


                                                                 Peoria 1 124 S. W. Adams St., Ste. 300, Peoria, IL 61602 1 309.495.5959 1 309.676.7534 fax 


                                                          Springfield              427 E. Monroe St., Ste. 202, Springfield, IL 62701 1 217 782.5792 1 217.782.3989 fax 


                                                                                                         TTY: 1.800.526.0844 1 VOICE: 1.800.526.0857


�



Sales Activities





Funding Managers will be presenting 21 projects totaling $628,609,100 for 


approval in July, 2008. Agriculture projects total $1,609,100; Business and 


Industry total $44,400,000; Communities and Culture projects total $47,700,000; 


Healthcare projects total $505,900,000; and Higher Education projects total 


$29,000,000. These projects are expected to create 681 new jobs and 1,195 


construction jobs.





Agriculture:





During the month of June 2007, the Agriculture team was afforded great 


opportunities to expand and build on relationships with lenders from community 


banks across the State. The Agriculture team began the month of June by 


attending the annual Community Bankers Ag Lending Conference in Springfield, 


Illinois. Approximately 75 lenders from across the State attended the two day 


conference. The IFA was provided space for an informational booth, which was 


visited by many of the lenders in attendance. A designated member of the 


Agriculture team was selected to moderate a four person panel to discuss risk 


management issues for Ag lenders.





Additionally, the Agriculture team attended the Champaign County Agribusiness 


Committee meeting, which promoted the Wine industry in Illinois, as well as 


attended an outing sponsored by Prairie Power. The month ended with 


members of the Agriculture team participating in the State at the Illinois Bankers


Association's annual conference in Chicago. The conference provided the 


opportunity for members of the Agriculture team to meet with lenders from across 


the State of Illinois and maintain an informational booth for the Authority.








Agriculture Closings,June 2008


Closing Date     Issuance$$     Borrower


   06/20/08           $82,500   Cave, Andrew Thomas


   06/20/08          $200,000   Cave, Adam


   06/20/08           $90,000   Peter, Ragan


   06/20/08           $30,000   Ochs, Mark J.


   06/20/08          $100,000   Breeze, Michael & Peggy


   06/27/08          $241,200   Klauser, Lance L.


�



Healthcare:











In June, the Healthcare team closed five large financing transactions that were 


prompted by the need to refund and/or convert auction rate bonds. Most





Illinois health systems that have issued auction rate bonds have now refunded or


converted their auction rate debt into another mode.








During the month of June, 2008, the Healthcare team attended the Illinois 





Hospital Associations' Small and Rural Hospital Constituency Conference in 


Springfield, Illinois. At the conference, members of the Healthcare team met and





spoke with several small and rural hospitals to discuss possible upcoming bond 


financings and equipment financings. Additionally, members of the Healthcare 





team spoke with Kewanee Hospital, a Critical Access hospital in Kewanee, 


Illinois, that issued tax-exempt bonds in 2006 to finance their replacement 





hospital. The new Kewanee Hospital is now open and the management 





team indicated that they were very pleased with the financing transaction.








The Healthcare team is continuing to speak with investment bankers and 





financial advisors to generate new ideas for a program to extend the Healthcare 


Initiative to safety-net hospitals and that have been experiencing financial 





difficulties.








Lastly, Loop Capital Markets has been chosen by Northwestern Memorial 


Hospital as the Remarketing Agent for their Series 2004C-4 of approximately 


$35,000,000 weekly Variable Rate Demand Bonds, which is currently being 





converted from auction rate securities under the Conversion Resolution passed 





by the Board on March 11, 2008.











Healthcare Closings, June 2008


Closing Date Issuance$$  Borrower





                         Delnor-Community


   06/04/08   $59,090,000Hospital, Series 2006


                         Refunding





   06/05/08  $100,000,000Resurrection Health Care





   06/17/08   $42,500,000Swedish Covenant


                         Hospital, Series 2008B





                         Hospital Sisters Services,


   06/17/08  $127,410,000Inc.





   06/18/08   $88,030,000Silver Cross Hospital


�



Higher Education








The Higher Education team continues to collect information from Illinois colleges


and universities to use as the team develops a financing program that could 


combine short term and long term financing components for financing campus . 


renovations.








 Higher Education Closings, June 2008





 Closing DateIssuance$$  Borrower





   06/04/08   $95,000,000Loyola University Chicago


                         [Commercial Paper]





                         Illinois Wesleyan


   06/24/08   $30,410,000University [Refund IEFA





                         2003]





   06/25/08    $7,307,000St. Augustine College





   06/25/08   $25,000,000St. Xavier University





   06/25/08   $46,880,000DePaul University, Series


                         2008





   06/25/08  $125,000,000Northwestern University

















Communities and Culture








The Communities and Culture team met with Officers of Bank of America 


Securities Midwest Marketing Team to learn how and if the Bank's investment 


banking arm plans to pursue non profit financings. Bank of America acquired 


LaSalle Bank's corresponded banks, and their key investment banking 


personnel. Bank of America wants to pursue large and mid-sized non profit 


financings throughout Illinois, and hopes to work with the IFA as a conduit 


financier.








 Community & Culture Closings, June 2008





 Closing DateIssuance$$  Borrower





                         Chicagoland Laborers


   06/12/08   $22,500,000Training and Apprentice





                         Fund














Business & Industry








Consistent with seasonal increases in Industrial Revenue Bond activity, 


application activity for Industrial Revenue Bonds are up as reflected in new 


applications for Industrial Revenue Bond financings on the July 2008 Board 


Meeting Agenda. July is likely to be the peak month for new requests this year.


�



Recent IFA prospects are doing well in this economy, including companies 


that (i) manufacture components for multi-national Original Equipment 


Manufacturers (OEMs), (ii) manufacture component parts used in the oil/gas 


drilling and mining industries, and (iii) companies in the the food service industry


that manufacture products used by the food service industry. The ongoing focus 


on production quality is also resulting in demands for equipment modernization. 


Equipment-driven improvements in production efficiency and quality represent an 


essential part of capital budgeting for many manufacturing companies.








Participation Loan demands has also slowed, reflecting concerns regarding the 


overall economy. Given existing vacancy rates for available manufacturing and 


warehouse space (with significant space available for lease at reasonable rates, 


particularly Downstate), equipment upgrades remain the principal focus of many 


manufacturers.








 Business & Industry Closings, June 2008


 Closing DateIssuance$$ Borrower





   06/27/08  $49,830,000Commonwealth Edison,


                        Series 2008E














Energy








Construction continues to advance on the Prairie Energy Campus project, a 


1,600 megawatt electric generation plant located in Washington County that will 


owned by a consortium of nine owners. In December 2007 and January 2008, 


the Authority gave its preliminary approval for the issuance of Solid Waste 


Disposal Facilities Revenue Bonds for three owners. One of the applicants, 


Prairie Power, is preparing to issue bonds for its share of the Project in late 


August or September, 2008. Prairie Power is seeking IFA's preliminary approval 


this month to increase the size of that issue of low-interest rate bonds, which, if 


approved, would enable Prairie Power to offer its Central Illinois clients with 


electricity at reduced prices.








Power Holdings and Tenaska are both awaiting the passage of new state 


legislation prior to advancing their projects. Power Holdings is seeking legislation


that would raise the cap in rates payable by regulated natural gas utilities that 


enter into long-term gas purchase agreements. Tenaska is seeking legislation 


that permits regulated utilities to enter into long-term power contracts. That 


legislation may also include a provision that encourages regulated utilities to 


purchase power from Integrated Gasification Combined Cycle ("IGCC") power 


plants (of which the Erora-Tenaska project is one), which many environmentalists 


prefer over other power generation technologies.


�



Market conditions for ethanol and biodiesel plants remain difficult, primarily due


to continued increase in the cost of corn and soy oil, the primary inputs, 


respectively, for most ethanol and biodiesel produced in the United States.








     There were no Energy Closings for the month of June, 2008 





Local Government





Local Government staff has participated in a few different round table seminars 


during the month of June, in addition to working on the necessary details to 


assure that the Local Government Pooled Bond Series 2008A closings will take 


place in July. In addition, the Local Government staff continues to meet with 


local governments, schools, private businesses, banks and not-for-profit 


organizations to further discuss lending options. The Local Government staff 


anticipates awarding at least 40 new zero-percent-interest fire truck revolving 


loans and 30 new ambulance revolving loans in fiscal year 2009 with the influx of 


$9 million and $4 million into the fire truck and ambulance revolving loan funds. 


Staff is investigating alternative local government programs that may be 


implemented in fiscal year 2009 that will offer new and additional financial 


support to Illinois school districts and local governments.





  There were no Local Government Closings for the month of June, 2008








Human Resources/Operations





Human Resources: Management has completed the discrimination and 


harassment training. Discretionary bonus payments under the IFA Merit 


Compensation Plan were paid out to staff members who meet the qualifications 


approved under the new Merit Plan.





Venture Capital: The COO, attended Board meetings for ZuChem 


(Glycochemicals), Harmonic Vision (Educational Software Development and 


Publishing), and RiverGlass (Real-time Data Analysis Technology); and Smart 


Signal (Predictive Analytics) June meeting. Notes from the meetings were 


prepared and distributed to the Executive Director.


Legal documents regarding the sale of Protez (Pharmacueticals), one of IFA's 


venture capital investments, to Navartis were processed.





Facilities: Chicago office space and lease review project was completed.





Records Retention: Management and staff visited the State Record Retention 


Center in Springfield to review Illinois Farm Development Authority records 


scheduled for destruction.


�



Information Technology: Disaster recovery testing for IFA's accounting and e- 


mail systems was successfully completed.





Information Management: Work continues in three key areas: (1) documenting 


the business practices involved in developing and managing IFA deal flow (2) 


development of an Intranet for IFA, and (3) developing criteria for selecting 


contact management software.





Marketing/Public Relations





The third issue of the IFA News newsletter is scheduled to be released in July.


Strategic planning continues, in June phase two meetings were completed in 


each market sector; functional and administrative areas will be addressed in 


July/Aug. The Authority's management information/data base development 


project continues to make excellent progress. We are defining deal-related 


information requirements and also beginning to develop the Authority's intranet





FOIA requests in June:


  • T. Novak, Sun-Times — Financial team information and cost of issuance 


   for IFA bonds - Completed


  • Lowenstein — Documents related to B. Obama


  • Lowenstein — Documents regarding D. Shomon


  • Robinson, API — Documents regarding Rezko and related companies 


  • Boyd - Documents regarding Rezko and related companies


  • Garland - Documents regarding Rezko and related companies 


  • T. Novak, Sun-Times - Documents related to B. Obama


  • Hernandez, SEIU — Re: 1985 Revolving Fund Pooled Financing program


�



                                                                  Illinois Finance Authority 


                                                           Audit Findings Material and Immaterial 


                                                                 Update as of June 30, 2008











                                                                                             Estimated          Status


                                                                                             Completion Action Items/ (not final)


Item Number             Description                                                             Date    Action Items Completed       Percentage Completed


                                                                                                                               10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100


Total Number of 8








FY 07 Material Findings





07-01                   Missing Policy on Nondiscrimination                                   7/31/2008          2/1





07-02                   Failure to Report Revenue bond Information to the Illinois Office of the 


                        Comptroller                                                                              4/3





07-03                   Bad-Debts not Referred to the Illinois Office of the Comptroller      7/31/2008          4/3





07-04                   Noncompliance with the Illinois Procurement Code and SAMS Procedures  6/30/2008          2/2





07-05                   Lack of Segregation of duties in Managing Property and Equipment      4/30/2008          414





07-06                   No Established Rules to Administer Loan Programs                      7/31/2008          2/1





07-07                   Authority is Not a Member of the Illinois Forestry Development Council4/30/2008          212





07-08                   Failure to Administer the Exporter Award Program                      7/31/2008          211





























                        <50% = Partially Completed or under review 


                        60% = Substantially Completed


                        100% = Completed


�



                                                                 Illinois Finance Authority 


                                                         Audit Findings Material and Immaterial 


                                                               Update as of June 30, 2008











                                                                                     Estimated            Status


                                                                                    Completion     Action Items/ (not final)


Item Number    Description                                                             Date        Action Items Completed         Percentage Completed


                                                                                                                           10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 10





Total Number of 9





FY 07 Immaterial Findings





IM07-01        Approval of Incomplete Travel and Marketing Reimbursement Forms        6/30/2008            5/3





IM07-02        Inadequate Processing and Untimely Deposit of Cash Receipts and Refunds4/30/2008            4/4





IMO7-03        Corrected Agency Workforce Report was not Filed Timely                 4/30/2008            4/4





IM07-04        Use of Telecommunications Devices Not Properly Monitored               4/30/2008            3/3





IM07-05        Outdated Investment Report                                             4/30/2008            414





IM07-06        Allowance of Old Accounts Receivable Not Performed                     7/31/2008            4/3





IM07-07        Statement of Economic Interest Report Not Filed Timely                 4/30/2008            414





IM07-08        Failure to File for a Refund of Telephone Excise Tax                   4/30/2008            212





IM07-09        Noncompliance with Printing Requirements                               4/30/2008            2/2





























               <50% = Partially Completed or under review 


               60% = Substantially Completed


               100% = Completed
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             ILLINOIS FINANCE AUTHORITY





            COMPARISON June 2008 TO June 2007 


               FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

















ASSETS





    • Total Assets increased by $22.3 M due to:





       1. An increase on our loan portfolio due to the amount of the loans made 


         totaling $7.8M, an increase on our cash balance due to the payoff of loans of 


         $1.6M, an increase in fee revenue and an increase due to a State 


         Appropriation for our Fire truck and Ambulance Revolving Funds totaling 


         $13.0M.





 El 10 1MII1*y





  • Total Liabilities





    1. Total liabilities increased by $1.8. M due to a bond issuance of $8.9 M for local 


     government bond pool in fiscal year 2008 and a reduction in the pool, due to 


     principal payments of $7.1M.








REVENUE/EXPENSES 





  • Revenue





Gross revenue for fiscal year 2008 ended at $14,626,381 or $338,807 below fiscal year 2007 this


is primarily due a decrease in our investment interest income.





  • Expenses





Expenses ended at $9,201,705 or $1,548,037 lower than fiscal year 2007 due to:





     1. Professional services decreased by $1,052,674 or 19.5% due a reduction on our 


       legal fees.


     2. Employee related decreased by $189,283 or 5.2% due to the vacancies and the 


       new incentive plan.


     3. Loan loss provision decreased by $368,420 or 47.9%


     4. All other expenses increased by a minimal margin, but the net effect was 


       favorable.


�



                                                                                     Illinois Finance Authority 








                                                                                 Consolidated - Actual to Budget 








                                                                                      Statement of Activities 








                                                                                 for Period Ending June 30, 2008










































































                                        Actual        Budget        Current Month      Current         Actual         Budgl         Year to Date      YTD          Total         % of





                                        June           June           Variance           %             YTD             YTD            Variance         %          Budget       Budget








                                        2008           2008        Actual vs. Budget   Variance       FY 2008         FY 20(       Actual vs. BudgetVariance      FY 2008     Expended














REVENUE




















 INTEREST ON LOANS                       283,578          286,047          (2,469)         -0.86%      3,864,079        3,526,320        337,759       9.58%       3,526,320     109.58





 INVESTMENT INTEREST & GAIN(LOSS)        103,339          208,132        (104,793)         -50.35%     2,310,383        2,499,176        (188,793)     -7.55%      2,499,176     92.45%





 ADMINISTRATIONS & APPLICATION FEES      797,386        1,262,863        (465,477)         -36.86%     7,245,822        6,530,805        715,017       10.95%      6,530,805     110.95





 ANNUAL ISSUANCE & LOAN FEES             63,056           82,257           (19,201)        -23.34%      957,627         1,038,859        (81,232)      -7.82%      1,038,859     92.18%





 OTHER INCOME                             16,204          14,947            1,257           8.41%       248,470          179,364          69,106       38.53%       179,364      138.53














TOTAL REVENUE                           1,263,564       1,854,246        (590,682)         -31.86% 1  14,626,381       13,774,524        851,857       6.18%       13,774,524    106.18

















 EXPENSES




















 EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES 








 COMPENSATION & TAXES                    146,196         297,160         (150,964)        -50.80%      2,971,703        3,732,896        (761,193)    -20.39%      3,732,896     79.61%





 BENEFITS                                29,247           24,988            4,259          17.04%       279,547          310,439         (30,892)      -9.95%       310,439      90.05%





 TEMPORARY HELP                           3,370            2,500             870           34.81%        76,502           30,000          46,502      155.01%        30,000     255.01%





 EDUCATION & DEVELOPMENT                     -              500             (500)          0.00%          3,553            6,000    -     (2,447)     -40.78%         6,000      59.22%


 TRAVEL & AUTO


                                          7,766           12,489           (4,723)        -37.82%       117,514          150,000         (32,486)     -21.66%       150,000      78.34%











TOTAL EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES          186,578         337,637         (151,059)        -44.74%      3,448,818        4,229,335        (780,517)    -18.45%      4,229,335     81.55%














PROFESSIONAL SERVICES








 CONSULTING, LEGAL & ADMIN               (14,991)         87,348         (102,339)       -117.16%       762,040         1,048,000        (285,960)    -27.29%      1,048,000     72.71%





 LOAN EXPENSE & BANK FEE                 204,835         206,257           (1,422)         -0.69%      2,737,804        2,578,138        159,666       6.19%       2,578,138    106.19%





 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING                   25,839           29,327           (3,488)        -11.89%       388,009          351,946         36,063       10.25%        351,946     110.25%





 MARKETING GENERAL                        5,012           20,837          (15,825)        -75.95%        52,932 


                                                                                                                         250,000         (197,068)    -78.83%       250,000      21.17%





 FINANCIAL ADVISORY                      24,000           24,550            (550)          -2.24%       295,372          290,000           5,372  -    1.85%        290,000     101.85%





 CONFERENCE/fRAMING                       1,280            2,087            (807)          0.00%          6,023           25,000         (18,977)     -75.91%


                                                                                                                                                                     25,000      24.09%


 MISC. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 


                                             -             9,167           (9,167)         0.00%         49,555          110,004         (60,449)     -54.95%       110,004      45.05%





 DATA PROCESSING                          5,437            2,913           2,524           86.65%        56,303           35,000         21,303       60.87%         35,000     160.87%














TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES              251,412         382,486         (131,074)        -34.27%


                                                                                                                                         (340,049)    -7.25%       4,688,088     92.75%
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                                                                                    Illinois Finance Authority 


                                                                                 Consolidated - Actual to Budget 


                                                                                     Statement of Activities 


                                                                                 for Period Ending June 30, 2008


























                                       Actual         Budget        Current Month     Current          Actual        Budget         Year to Date     YTD          Total        % of


                                       June            June           Variance          %              YTD            YTD            Variance        %          Budget        Budget


                                       2008            2008        Actual vs. Budget  Variance        FY 2008        FY 2008      Actual vs. BudgetVariance     FY 2008      Expended





OCCUPANCY COSTS


  OFFICE RENT                             25,686          26,194            (508)          -1.94%       289,784         314,350          (24,566)     -7.81%       314,350      92.19%


  EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND PURCHASES          3,919            4,420            (501)         -11.33%        63,316          49,680           13,636     27.45%         49,680     127.45%


  TELECOMMUNICATIONS                      4,542            7,087          (2,545)         -35.91%        71,840          85,000          (13,160)    -15.48%        85,000      84.52%


  UTILITIES                                 773             987             (214)         -21.72%        12,584          11,800            784        6.65%         11,800     106.65%


  DEPRECIATION                            7,249            6,638            611            9.21%         78,428          77,194            1,234      1.60%         77,194     101.60%


  INSURANCE                               (593)            2,000          (2,593)        -129.64%        14,949          24,000           (9,051)    -37.71%        24,000      62.29%





TOTAL OCCUPANCY COSTS                     41,576          47,326          (5,750)         -12.15%       530,901         562,024          (31,123)     -5.54%       562,024      94.46%





GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION


  OFFICE SUPPLIES                         5,114            8,750          (3,636)         -41.55%        88,861          105,000         (16,139)    -15.37%       105,000      84.63%


  BOARD MEETING - EXPENSES                4,121            2,570            1,551         60.35%         53,726          39,000           14,726     37.76%        39,000      137.76%


  PANTING                                   (426)          1,200          (1,626)        -135.52%        14,048          14,400            (352)      -2.45%        14,400      97.55%


  POSTAGE & FREIGHT                       1,952            2,063            (ill)          -5.39%        28,850          24,800           4,050       16.33%       24,800      116.33%


  MEMBERSHIP, DUES & CONTRIBUTIONS        1,655            3,337          (1,682)         -50.41%        43,743          40,000           3,743       9.36%        40,000      109.36%


  PUBLICATIONS                              67              300             (233)         -77.74%         2,083           3,600           (1,517)    -42.14%         3,600      57.86%


  OFFICERS & DIRECTORS INSURANCE          14,524           14,750           (226)          -1.53%       176,291          177,000           (709)      -0.40%       177,000      99.60%


  MISCELLANEOUS                           1,822              38             1,784          0.00%         57,721            500           57,221    11444.18%          500    11544.18%





TOTAL GENL & ADMN EXPENSES                28,829          33,008          (4,179)         -12.66%       465,323         404,300          61,023      15.09%        404,300     115.09%





  LOAN LOSS PROVISION/BAD DEBT            33,333          33,337             (4)           -0.01%       400,620         400,000            620        0.15%        400,000     100.15%





OTHER


  INTEREST EXPENSE                          644             644              (0)           -0.02%         8,004           8,004             (0)       0.00%          8,004     100.00%





TOTAL OTHER                                 644             644              (0)           -0.02%         8,004           8,004             (0)       0.00%          8,004     100.00%





TOTAL EXPENSES                           542,373         834,438         (292,065)        -35.00%      9,201,705      10,291,751       (1,090,046)   -10.59%      10,291,751    89.41%








NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE 


UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS)                   721,191        1,019,808        (298,617)        -29.28%      5,424,675       3,482,773       1,941,902     55.76%       3,482,773    155.76%





NET UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) 


ON INVESTMENT                             (1,250)         (16,663)        15,413          -92.50%        (20,138)       (200,000)        179,862     -89.93%      (200,000)     10.07%





  REVENUE GRANT                                                                            0.00%       2,000,000                       2,000,000      0.00%             -        0.00%





  APPROPRIATIONS FROM STATE                                                                0.00%      13,000,000                       13,000,000     0.00%             -           -





NET INCOMEI(LOSS)                        719,941        1,003,145        (283,204)        -28.23°%    20,404,538       3,282,773       17,121,765    521.56%      3,282,773    621.56%
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                                          Actual        Actual       Current Month        Current           Actual        Actual        Year to Date     YTD





                                          June            June          Variance             %              YTD            YTD           Variance          %





                                          2008            2007      Actual vs. Actual     Variance         FY 2008        FY 2007     Actual vs. Actual Variance














REVENUE

















  INTEREST ON LOANS                         283,578       662,466          (378,889)          -57.19%       3,864,079     3,508,906          355,173      10.12%


  INVESTMENT INTEREST & GAIN(LOSS)          103,339       262,846          (159,507)          -60.68%       2,310,383     2,784,136          (473,753)   -17.02%


  ADMINISTRATIONS & APPLICATION FEES        797,386       884,838           (87,452)           -9.88%       7,245,822     6,915,243          330,579       4.78%


  ANNUAL ISSUANCE & LOAN FEES                63,056        85,402           (22,345)          -26.17%        957,627      1,094,975          (137,349)   -12.54%





  OTHER INCOME                               16,204       (12,061)           28,265          -234.36%        248,470       661,928           (413,458)   -62.46%














TOTAL REVENUE                             1,263,564     1,883,492          (619,928)          -32.91%       14,626,381   14,965,187          (338,807)    -2.26%














EXPENSES

















  EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES 





  COMPENSATION & TAXES                      146,196       303,339          (157,143)          -51.80%       2,971,703     3,045,619           (73,916)    -2.43%


  BENEFITS                                  29,247         22,581            6,666            29.52%         279,547       313,846            (34,299)   -10.93%


  TEMPORARY HELP                             3,370         11,089            (7,719)          -69.61%         76,502       104,245            (27,743)   -26.61%


  EDUCATION & DEVELOPMENT                                                                      0.00%           3,553         7,652            (4,100)    -53.57%





  TRAVEL & AUTO                              7,766         12,455                                            117,514       166,739            (49,225)   -29.52%











TOTAL EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES             186,578       349,463                                           3,448,818     3,638,102          (189,283)    -5.20%











PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 





  CONSULTING, LEGAL & ADMIN                 (14,991)      212,032          (227,023)         -107.07%        762,040      1,737,676          (975,637)   -56.15%





  LOAN EXPENSE & BANK FEE                   204,835       633,659          (428,823)          -67.67%       2,737,804     2,776,000          (38,195)     -1.38%


  ACCOUNTING & AUDITING                     25,839         59,811           (33,972)          -56.80%        388,009       395,921            (7,911)     -2.00%


  MARKETING GENERAL                          5,012         30,042           (25,030)          -83.32%         52,932       92,105            (39,172)    42.53%


  FINANCIAL ADVISORY                        24,000        (16,991)          40,991           -241.26%        295,372       236,205            59,168     25.05%


  CONFERENCEI RAINING                        1,280           225             1,055            468.89%          6,023       20,262            (14,239)    -70.27%


  MISC. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    -         69,000           (69,000)           0.00%         49,555        102,728           (53,173)    -51.76%


  DATA PROCESSING                            5,437         7,242                                             56,303        39,817             16,486     41.40%











TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 251,412       995,020          (743,608)          -74.73%       4,348,039     5 400 713        (1,052,674)   -19.49%
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                                         Actual        Actual       Current Month      Current           Actual        Actual        Year to Date     YTD


                                         June          June           Variance            %              YTD             YTO          Variance         %


                                         2008          2007        Actual vs. Actual   Variance         FY 2008        FY 2007     Actual vs. Actual Variance








OCCUPANCY COSTS


 OFFICE RENT                               25,686        25,576              110             0.43%         289,784       305,776           (15,992)    -5.23%


 EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND PURCHASES             3,919         5,938            (2,019)          -34.00%         63,316        50,769            12,546     24.71%


 TELECOMMUNICATIONS                         4,542         6,923            (2,381)          -34.39%         71,840        81,478            (9,638)   -11.83%


 UTILITIES                                   773          1,115             (343)           -30.73%         12,584        12,605              (21)     -0.17%


 DEPRECIATION                               7,249        12,194            (4,945)          -40.55%         78,428        54,739            23,689    43.28%


 INSURANCE                                   (593)        1,881            (2,474)         -131.51%         14,949        17,289            (2,340)   -13.53%








TOTAL OCCUPANCY COSTS                      41,576        53,628           (12,051)          -22.47%        530,901       522,656            8,245      1.58%








GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION                                                                       1


 OFFICE SUPPLIES                            5,114         6,583            (1,468)          -22.31%         88,861       100,719           (11,858)   -11.77%


 BOARD MEETING - EXPENSES                   4,121         4,761             (640)           -13.44%         53,726        45,087            8,639      19.16%


 PRINTING                                    (426)         660             (1,086)         -164.58%         14,048        17,001            (2,953)   -17.37%


 POSTAGE & FREIGHT                          1,952         1,496             455             30.43%          28,850        24,852            3,998      16.09%


 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & CONTRIBUTIONS           1,655         1,757             (102)            -5.81%         43,743        41,670            2,073      4.98%


 PUBLICATIONS                                 67             5               62            1291.04%          2,083        8,233.            (6,150)   -74.70%


 OFFICERS & DIRECTORS INSURANCE            14,524        14,746             (222)            -1.51%        176,291       166,208            10,082     6.07%


 MISCELLANEOUS                              1,822         1,500             322              0.00%          57,721        6,906             50.815    735.87%








TOTAL GENL & ADMIN EXPENSES                28,829        31,508            (2,679)           -8.50%        465,323       410,676








 LOAN LOSS PROVISIONBAD DEBT               33,333       352,109          (318,776)          -90.53%        400,620       769,040          (368,420)   -47.91%








OTHER


 INTEREST EXPENSE                            644           690               (46)            -6.69%          8,004        8,555             (551)      -6.44%








TOTAL OTHER                                  644           690               (46)            -6.69%          8,004        8,555             (551)      -6.44%








TOTAL EXPENSES                            542,373      1,782,418        (1,240,045)         -69.57%      9,201,705     10,749,742       (1,548,037)   -14.40%














NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE 


UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS)                    721,191       101,073          620,117            613.53%      5,424,675     4,215,446         1,209,230    28.69%








NET UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) 


ON INVESTMENT                              (1,250)       (9,428)           8,178            -86.74%        (20,138)     (226,097)         205,959     -91.09%








 REVENUE GRANT                                                                 -             0.00%       2,000,000                       2,000,000     0.00%








APPROPRIATIONS FROM STATE                                                                               13,000,000                      13,000,000     0.00%








NET INCOMEi(LOSS)                         719,941        91,645          628,295            685.57%     20,404,538     3,989,348        16,415,189    411.48%



































                                                                                                                                                                                Page 


�



                                                       Illinois Finance Authority
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                                                           Balance Sheet


                                              for the Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2008





                                                              Actual              Actual              Budget


                                                               June                June                June              Variance


                                                               2007                2008                2008              to budget





ASSETS


 CASH & INVESTMENTS, UNRESTRICTED                        $      26,909,010   $      33,673,779          26,291,016           7,382,763


 LOAN RECEIVABLE, NET                                           85,263,033          88,700,484          88,157,125            543,359


 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                                              519,533             290,940             500,000             (209,060


 OTHER RECEIVABLES                                               1,334,103           1,219,653           1,484,000            (264,347


 PREPAID EXPENSES                                                 170,877             173,328             190,000             (16,672)





 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS                                          114,196,556         124,058,184         116,622,141           7,436,043








FIXED ASSETS, NET OF ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION                     260,507             157,546             290,643             (133,098








DEFERRED ISSUANCE COSTS                                           800,273             691,818             749,540             (57,722)





OTHER ASSETS


 CASH, INVESTMENTS & RESERVES                                   27,747,740          39,550,520          28,271,864          11,278,656


 VENTURE CAPITAL INVESTMENTS                                     5,554,091           5,738,223           7,054,090          (1,315,867


 OTHER                                                           3,025,522           3,682,072           3,044,243            637,829





 TOTAL OTHER ASSETS                                             36,327,353          48,970,815          38,370,197          10,600,618





TOTAL ASSETS                                             $     151,584,689   $     173,878,363         156,032,521          17,845,841











LIABILITIES


 CURRENT LIABILITIES                                             1,485,029            773,049            1,290,356            (517,307


 LONG-TERM LIABILITIES                                          58,060,427          60,661,544          59,211,345           1,450,199





TOTAL LIABILITIES                                               59,545,456          61,434,593          60,501,701            932,892





EQUITY


 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL                                            36,061,462          36,061,462          36,061,462                 0


 RETAINED EARNINGS                                              15,015,018          17,921,049          17,982,392            (61,343)


 NET INCOME / (LOSS)                                             3,989,349          20,404,538           3,282,773          17,121,765


 RESERVED/RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE                               24,279,992          25,491,190          25,510,781            (19,591)


 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE                                        12,693,412          12,565,531          12,693,412           (127,881)





TOTAL EQUITY                                                    92,039,232         112,443,770          95,530,820          16,912,950





TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY                               $     151,584,688   $     173,878,363   $     156,032,521          17,845,841
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                                                                                                                                        Illinois Finance Authority 


                                                                                                                                                  Participations 


                                                                                                                              30-60-90-120-180 Day Delinquencies





                                                                                                                                        as of              6/30/2008





Loan#                      Borrower                                 Due                   Current Principal


                              Name                                  Date                          Balance                        31 - 60 Days                   61 - 90 Days                 91 - 120 Days                      121 - 150 Days                 151 - 180 Days                      181 + Days











     Participations





10041          NEWLINE HARWOODS, INC                             2/4/2008                               $171,093.38                              .00                           .00                            .00                      171,093.38                                 .00                            .0


10049          SHULTS MACHINE                                    4/5/2007                               $144,288.11                              .00                           .00                            .00                                  .00                            .00                144,288.11





       2                                                                                                                                         .00                           .00                            .00                      171,093.38                                 .00                144,288.11














    Municipalities





10098          ADAMS COUNTY WATER                                2/1/2008                               $173,000.00                              .00                           .00                            .00                      14,587.08                                .00                            .00








       1                                                                                                                                         .00                           .00                            .00                      14,587.08                                .00                            .00











       3                                                                                                                                         .00                           .00                            .00                      185,680.46                                 .00                144,288.11
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   MINUTES OF THE JUNE 10, 2008 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 


                      THE ILLINOIS FINANCE AUTHORITY


       The Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Illinois Finance Authority (the "IFA"),


 pursuant to notice duly given, held a Board Meeting at 2:30 p.m. on June 10, 2008, at 


 the Illinois State Library, 300 S. Second Street, Room 403/404, Springfield, Illinois.





                                                     Members participating 


Members present:              Members absent:        by telephone:


William A. Brandt, Jr., Chair Ronald E. DeNard       April D. Verrett


Michael W. Goetz, Vice Chair  Dr. Roger D. Herrin 


Dr. William J. Barclay        Lynn F. Talbott


James J. Fuentes


Edward H. Leonard, Sr.        Vacancies:


Terrence M. O'Brien           2


Juan B. Rivera


Joseph P. Valenti


Bradley A. Zeller











 GENERAL BUSINESS


 Call to Order, Establishment of Quorum and Roll Call


 Chairman Brandt called the meeting to order at 2:31 p.m. with the above members 


 present. Chairman Brandt welcomed members of the Board and all guests and asked 


 Secretary, Carla Burgess Jones to call the roll. There being nine (9) members 


 physically present, and one (1) member on the telephone Ms. Burgess Jones declared 


 a quorum present.





 Chairman's Report





 Chairman Brandt thanked fellow Board members and guests for coming. Chairman 


 Brandt stated that all projects being presented at today's meeting were reviewed by all 


 members of the Board at the Committee of the Whole meeting held at 11:30 a.m. today.





 Acceptance of Financial Statements


 Financial statements for the period ending May 31, 2008 were presented to members of 


 the Board and accepted by the Board. Chairman Brandt stated that the Authority's 


 financial statements were reviewed at the regularly scheduled Committee of the Whole 


 Meeting held today at 11:30 a.m. Chairman Brandt requested a motion to approve the 


 May 31, 2008 financials. Motion was moved by Mr. O'Brien and seconded by Mr. 


 Rivera. The financials were approved by a roll call vote with 10 ayes, 0 nays, and 0 


 abstentions.
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